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OCONNOR
DAVIES

PKI
lndependent Auditors' Report

The Board of Directors of the
Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.
(the "Foundation"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31 ,2O14 and
2013, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related
notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsi bi lity for the FÍ nancíal Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor's Responsi bi lity
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audíts. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves pedorming procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordinglv, ws express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audít evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

OpínÍon
ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc. as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 and
the changes in íts net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

ú'Conr*òar)r^, M
October 31,2015

O.CONNOR DAVIES, LLP

5O0MamaroneckAvenue,Suite30l,Harrison,NYl0528 lTel: 914.381.8900 lFax: 914.381.8910 lwww.odpkf.com
O'Connor Davies, LLP is a member f¡rm of the PKF lnternational Lim¡ted network of legally ¡ndependent f¡rms and does not accept any responsib¡lity or liab¡l¡ty for the act¡ons
or ¡nactions on the part of any other ind¡v¡dual member f¡rm or firms.



ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Contributions receivable
Accounts receivable
Accrued interest receivable
lnvestments
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Art work

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Unrestricted Net Assets
Operating
Board designated

Total Net Assets

Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Statements of Financial Position

2014

$ 74,526

27,018
9,590

19,149,065
3,477

182.800

December 31

239,627
19,158,645

2013

$ 36,2s2
10,000
34,929
10,456

19,117,919
15,014

1 800

253,387
19,128,375

$ 19,446,466 $ 19,407,370

s 48.194 $ 2s,6o8

19,398,272 19,391,762

$ 19,446,466 $ 19,407,370
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See notes to financial statements



Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Statements of Activities

2014

Years Ended
December 31

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions and gifts
Donated facilities
Book sales, net of costs of goods sold
Auction income
lnvestment return, net

Total Support and Revenue

EXPENSES
Grants
Salary
Professional fees
Occupancy
Publishing and editorial expenses
Office expense
Miscellaneous

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year

End of year

$ 75,272
56,000
7,403

200
850.663

652,345
110,574
66,400
56,000
81,1'17

1,011
5,581

2013

$ 2,045,692
56,000
20,539

375,000
171,411
42,100
56,000
64,580

1,929
713

2.313.114
989,538 4,435,U5

973,O28 711,632

3,723,71316,510

19,381,762 15,659,049

$19 $19,381,762
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See notes to financialstatements



Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Statements of Cash Flows

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

cash flows from operating activities
Realized and unrealized gains on investments
Change in operating assets and liabilities

Contributions receivable
Accounts receivables
Accrued interest receivable
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Grants payable

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Years Ended
December 31

2014 2013

$ 16,510 $ 3,723,713

(629,272l- (1,581,368)

10,000
7,911

876
11,537
22,586

500
(9,2821
15,849

(15,014)
(11,869)
(83,631)

(7,381,070)

5,033,916
(2,347,1541

(308,256)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments
Proceeds from sale of investments

Cash Flows from lnvesting Activities

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Beginning of year

End of year

(559,852) 2,038,898

(4,784,732)
5,382,858

598,126

38,274

36,252 344,508

$ 74,526 $ 36.252
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See notes to financialstatements



Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31,2014 and 2013

1. Organization

The Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc., lnc. (the "Foundation") was organized to
conduct and carry out research on all aspects of lranian and related studies and to promote
the cause of the Encyclopaedia lranica (the "Project"), a Columbia University project,
through the establishment of an endowment fund and the publishing, dissemination and
distribution of the results of their work.

The Foundation is exempt from taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
(rRc).

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") which require net
assets and revenues to be classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed
restrictions. Unrestricted amounts are those currently available at the discretion of the
board for use in the Foundation's operations. Temporarily restricted amounts are those
which are stipulated by donors for specific purposes or time. When a donor restriction
expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and
reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Permanently
restricted amounts contain donor imposed restrictions to be maintained permanently by the
Foundation. The Foundation's net assets are neither permanently nor temporarily restricted
by donor imposed restrictions and are classified as unrestricted.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the repofting period. Accordingly
actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash EquÍvalents

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or
less at the time of purchase; with the exception of cash held with the Foundation's investment
custodian, which is recorded within investments.

PromÍses to Give and Accounts ReceÍvables

Unconditional promises to give are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises
to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of
their estimated future cash flows. The Foundation believes all receivables are current and
collectible within one year.
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Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31,2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

FaÍr Value of Financial lnstruments

The Foundation follows U.S. GAAP guidance on Fair Value Measurements which defines fair
value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into 3 levels based on the input
assumptions used in pricing assets. Level 1 inputs have the highest reliability and are related
to assets with unadjusted quoted prices in active markets. Level 2 inputs relate to assets with
other than quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which can be
corroborated by obseruable market data. Level 3 inputs are unobseruable inputs and are used
to the extent that observable inputs do not exist.

lnvestments and lnvestment lncome

Investments are stated at fair value except for cash and cash equivalents. Purchases and
sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. lnterest income is recorded on the
accrual basis and dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized and unrealized
gains and losses are included in the determination of the change in net assets.

Contributions

All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use, unless specifically restricted
by the donor or subject to other legal restrictíons. Marketable securities contributed are
recorded at the faír value at the date of contribution. Conditional promises to give are not
recognized untilthe conditions are substantially met.

Donated Services and Facilities

Donated services are reported as contributions at their faír value if such services create or
enhance nonfinancial assets, or would have been purchased if not provided by donation,
require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessíng such specialized
skills. Donated seruices and facilities are reflected in the financial statements at the
estimated fair value at the time of donation.

Accounting for UncertaÍnty in lncome Taxes

The Foundatíon recognizes the effect of income tax positions when they are more likely than
not to be sustained. Management is not aware of any violation of its tax status as an
organization exempt from income taxes, nor of any exposure to unrelated business íncome
tax. The Foundation is no longer subject to examínations by the applicable taxing jurisdictions
for the periods prior to 2012.

Subsequent Events Evaluation by Management

Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and/or recognition in the
financial statements through the date that the financial statements were available to be
issued, which is October 31, 2015.
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Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31 , 2014 and 201 3

3. Concentration of Credit Risk

The Foundation's financial instruments that are potentially exposed to concentration of credit
risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and investments. At times, cash
balances may be in excess of the Federally insured limits. The Foundation believes no
significant concentration of credit risk exists with respect to its receivables and pledges.
Concentration of credit risk with respect to investments is reduced by diversification,
professional management and limited exposure to any single investment.

4. lnvestments

The following are major categories of investments measured at fair values, other than
temporary cash investments and certificates of deposit which are carried at cost plus accrued
interest, at December 31:

2014 2013
Equity mutualfunds

Large value
Large growth
Foreign large blend
Other

Fixed income mutual funds
lntermediate term bond
Short term bond
High yield bond

Totalat Fair Value
Temporary cash investments
Ceftificates of deposit

Total $19,117,919

All of the Foundation's investments in equity and fixed income mutual funds are valued
using Level 1 inputs under the fair value hierarchy measurement.

lnvestment return for the year ended December 31 is as follows:

2014 2013

Dividends and interest
Realized gain on sale of investments

and capital gain distributions
Unrealized (loss) gain of investments
lnvestment fees

Net investment return

2gg,05g 302,279

s 2,741,099
2,649,228
1,732,945
3,401,566

2,787,265
2,802,158

698,915

16,813,065
333,096

2,002,914

$19,149,065

$ 2,904,542
2,820,617
2,153,911
2,909,959

3,249,275
2,424,470

682,075
17,044,748

72,573
2.000 ,598

849,426
(220,154',)
(66,667)

562,114
1,512,111

(63,390)

7

$ 950,663 $ 2,313,114



Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31 , 2014 and 201 3

5. Board Designated Endowment Fund

ïhe board designated endowment fund (the "Fund") was established to provide long-term
support for the operations of the Foundation. The Foundation's board has designated funds
that are not to be disbursed until the amount of the board designated funds reach a total of
$15,000,000. The investment objectives of the Fund are to provide a stable source of current
income and to earn long-term returns in excess of inflation and expenditures so as to enhance
the purchasing power of the Fund. The investment of the Fund's assets is guided by the
following principles: (1) investments consistent with a long-term investment horizon and sound
investment principles, (2) investments maintained in mutual funds and certificates of deposits
and (3) investments that yield both capital appreciation and current income. The Foundation
targets a diversified asset allocation of mutual funds to achieve its long-term objectives within
prudent risk constraints.

The following is a reconciliation of the board designated net assets for the years ended
December 31:

2014 2013

Balance at January 1,

Designations
lnterest and dividends
Realized and unrealized gains
Transfers
Management fees
Balance at December 31,

$19,129,375

$19,159,645 $19,128,375

Board designated assets are comprised of investments and accrued interest receivable.

6. Donated Facilities

ln 2Q14 and 2013, in kind support consists of office space rental expense of $56,000,
annually, which was provided by Columbia University to the Foundation to conduct program
related activities.

7. Related PanyTransactions

The Foundation partially funds the Project which is administered by Columbia Uníversity. The
Foundation contributed $652,345 and $375,000 in support of the Project in2O14 and 2013.

288,058
629,272

(820,393)
(66,667)

$15,215,702
2,000,000

302,279
2,O73,784
(400,000)

(63,390)
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Encyclopaedia lranica Foundation, lnc.

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31,2014 and 2013

8. Functional Allocation of Expenses

The following presents expenses on a functional basis for the years ended December 31,

2014 2013
Program Services

Publicaton and editorial expense
Grants awarded

Total Program Services

Supporting Services
General and administrative

900,036

Total Expenses

44,641

$711,632

9. Alt Work

Artwork, which consists of over 100 paintings donated by lranian artists over the last few
years, is carried at the fair value at the time of donation. These items are not held as part of a
collection and if disposed of, the proceeds can be used for general operations.

$ 247,691
652,345

72,992

$ 973,028

*****

$291,991
375,000

666,991
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