Financial Statements

December 31, 2014 and 2013





Independent Auditors' Report

The Board of Directors of the Encyclopaedia Iranica Foundation, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Encyclopaedia Iranica Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Encyclopaedia Iranica Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



O'Connor Davies, UP

Statements of Financial Position

	Decen	nber 31
	2014	2013
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 74,526	\$ 36,252
Contributions receivable	-	10,000
Accounts receivable	27,018	34,929
Accrued interest receivable	9,580	10,456
Investments	19,149,065	19,117,919
Prepaid expenses and other assets	3,477	15,014
Art work	<u> 182,800</u>	182,800
	Ф 40, 440, 400	# 40 407 070
	<u>\$ 19,446,466</u>	<u>\$ 19,407,370</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 48,194	\$ 25,608
7,000 unto payable and accided expenses	Ψ 40,194	ψ 25,000
Unrestricted Net Assets		
Operating	239,627	253,387
Board designated	19,158,645	19,128,375
Total Net Assets	19,398,272	19,381,762
	<u>\$ 19,446,466</u>	\$ 19,407,370

Statements of Activities

	Years Ended December 31	
	2014	2013
SUPPORT AND REVENUE		
Contributions and gifts	\$ 75,272	\$ 2,045,692
Donated facilities	56,000	56,000
Book sales, net of costs of goods sold	7,403	20,539
Auction income	200	-
Investment return, net	<u>850,663</u>	2,313,114
Total Support and Revenue	989,538	4,435,345
EXPENSES		
Grants	652,345	375,000
Salary	110,574	171,411
Professional fees	66,400	42,100
Occupancy	56,000	56,000
Publishing and editorial expenses	81,117	64,580
Office expense	1,011	1,828
Miscellaneous	5,581	<u>713</u>
Total Expenses	973,028	711,632
Change in Net Assets	16,510	3,723,713
NET ASSETS		
Beginning of year	19,381,762	15,658,049
End of year	\$19,398,272	\$19,381,762

Statements of Cash Flows

	Years Ended December 31	
	2014	2013
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 16,510	\$ 3,723,713
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash flows from operating activities		
Realized and unrealized gains on investments Change in operating assets and liabilities	(629,272)	(1,581,368)
Contributions receivable	10,000	500
Accounts receivables	7,911	(9,282)
Accrued interest receivable	876	15,849
Prepaid expenses and other assets	11,537	(15,014)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	22,586	(11,869)
Grants payable		(83,631)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities	(559,852)	2,038,898
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investments	(4,784,732)	(7,381,070)
Proceeds from sale of investments	5,382,858	<u>5,033,916</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities	<u>598,126</u>	(2,347,154)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	38,274	(308,256)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Beginning of year	36,252	344,508
End of year	\$ 74,526	\$ 36,252

Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2014 and 2013

1. Organization

The Encyclopaedia Iranica Foundation, Inc., Inc. (the "Foundation") was organized to conduct and carry out research on all aspects of Iranian and related studies and to promote the cause of the Encyclopaedia Iranica (the "Project"), a Columbia University project, through the establishment of an endowment fund and the publishing, dissemination and distribution of the results of their work.

The Foundation is exempt from taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC).

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") which require net assets and revenues to be classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. Unrestricted amounts are those currently available at the discretion of the board for use in the Foundation's operations. Temporarily restricted amounts are those which are stipulated by donors for specific purposes or time. When a donor restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Permanently restricted amounts contain donor imposed restrictions to be maintained permanently by the Foundation. The Foundation's net assets are neither permanently nor temporarily restricted by donor imposed restrictions and are classified as unrestricted.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase; with the exception of cash held with the Foundation's investment custodian, which is recorded within investments.

Promises to Give and Accounts Receivables

Unconditional promises to give are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The Foundation believes all receivables are current and collectible within one year.

Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Foundation follows U.S. GAAP guidance on Fair Value Measurements which defines fair value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into 3 levels based on the input assumptions used in pricing assets. Level 1 inputs have the highest reliability and are related to assets with unadjusted quoted prices in active markets. Level 2 inputs relate to assets with other than quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which can be corroborated by observable market data. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs and are used to the extent that observable inputs do not exist.

Investments and Investment Income

Investments are stated at fair value except for cash and cash equivalents. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis and dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the determination of the change in net assets.

Contributions

All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use, unless specifically restricted by the donor or subject to other legal restrictions. Marketable securities contributed are recorded at the fair value at the date of contribution. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions are substantially met.

Donated Services and Facilities

Donated services are reported as contributions at their fair value if such services create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or would have been purchased if not provided by donation, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing such specialized skills. Donated services and facilities are reflected in the financial statements at the estimated fair value at the time of donation.

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes

The Foundation recognizes the effect of income tax positions when they are more likely than not to be sustained. Management is not aware of any violation of its tax status as an organization exempt from income taxes, nor of any exposure to unrelated business income tax. The Foundation is no longer subject to examinations by the applicable taxing jurisdictions for the periods prior to 2012.

Subsequent Events Evaluation by Management

Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and/or recognition in the financial statements through the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, which is October 31, 2015.

6

Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2014 and 2013

3. Concentration of Credit Risk

The Foundation's financial instruments that are potentially exposed to concentration of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and investments. At times, cash balances may be in excess of the Federally insured limits. The Foundation believes no significant concentration of credit risk exists with respect to its receivables and pledges. Concentration of credit risk with respect to investments is reduced by diversification, professional management and limited exposure to any single investment.

4. Investments

The following are major categories of investments measured at fair values, other than temporary cash investments and certificates of deposit which are carried at cost plus accrued interest, at December 31:

	2014	2013
Equity mutual funds		
Large value	\$ 2,741,088	\$ 2,804,542
Large growth	2,649,228	2,820,617
Foreign large blend	1,732,845	2,153,811
Other	3,401,566	2,909,958
Fixed income mutual funds		
Intermediate term bond	2,787,265	3,249,275
Short term bond	2,802,158	2,424,470
High yield bond	<u>698,915</u>	682,075
Total at Fair Value	16,813,065	17,044,748
Temporary cash investments	333,086	72,573
Certificates of deposit	2,002,914	2,000,598
Total	\$19,149,065	\$19,117,919

All of the Foundation's investments in equity and fixed income mutual funds are valued using Level 1 inputs under the fair value hierarchy measurement.

Investment return for the year ended December 31 is as follows:

	2014	2013
Dividends and interest	288,058	302,279
Realized gain on sale of investments		
and capital gain distributions	849,426	562,114
Unrealized (loss) gain of investments	(220,154)	1,512,111
Investment fees	(66,667)	(63,390)
Net investment return	\$ 850,663	<u>\$ 2,313,114</u>

Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2014 and 2013

5. Board Designated Endowment Fund

The board designated endowment fund (the "Fund") was established to provide long-term support for the operations of the Foundation. The Foundation's board has designated funds that are not to be disbursed until the amount of the board designated funds reach a total of \$15,000,000. The investment objectives of the Fund are to provide a stable source of current income and to earn long-term returns in excess of inflation and expenditures so as to enhance the purchasing power of the Fund. The investment of the Fund's assets is guided by the following principles: (1) investments consistent with a long-term investment horizon and sound investment principles, (2) investments maintained in mutual funds and certificates of deposits and (3) investments that yield both capital appreciation and current income. The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation of mutual funds to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The following is a reconciliation of the board designated net assets for the years ended December 31:

	2014	2013
Balance at January 1,	\$19,128,375	\$15,215,702
Designations	-	2,000,000
Interest and dividends	288,058	302,279
Realized and unrealized gains	629,272	2,073,784
Transfers	(820,393)	(400,000)
Management fees	(66,667)	(63,390)
Balance at December 31,	\$19,158,645	\$19,128,375

Board designated assets are comprised of investments and accrued interest receivable.

6. Donated Facilities

In 2014 and 2013, in kind support consists of office space rental expense of \$56,000, annually, which was provided by Columbia University to the Foundation to conduct program related activities.

7. Related Party Transactions

The Foundation partially funds the Project which is administered by Columbia University. The Foundation contributed \$652,345 and \$375,000 in support of the Project in 2014 and 2013.

Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2014 and 2013

8. Functional Allocation of Expenses

The following presents expenses on a functional basis for the years ended December 31,

	 2014	2013
Program Services	-	
Publicaton and editorial expense	\$ 247,691	\$291,991
Grants awarded	 652,345	375,000
Total Program Services	900,036	666,991
Supporting Services		
General and administrative	 72,992	44,641
Total Expenses	\$ 973,028	<u>\$711,632</u>

9. Art Work

Artwork, which consists of over 100 paintings donated by Iranian artists over the last few years, is carried at the fair value at the time of donation. These items are not held as part of a collection and if disposed of, the proceeds can be used for general operations.

* * * * *